
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Regular Meeting 

IN-PERSON at Union Township Hall
January 5, 2021 

7:00p.m. 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. CORRESPONDENCE / BOARD REPORTS

• Boards and Commissions Expiration Dates

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

• December 1, 2021, Regular ZBA Meeting

7. PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to (3) minutes regarding issues not on this agenda

8. NEW BUSINESS

9. OTHER BUSINESS

A. PVAR21-02 – applicant request an eight (8) foot setback variance from Section 7.5.C.2.d
requirements for a detached accessory building at 2257 E. Broomfield Road, a one (1) acre B-4
(General Business District) parcel in the SW ¼ of Section 21.

a. Updates from staff and the applicant
b. Board of Appeals deliberation and action (approval, denial, approval with conditions, or

postpone action)

B. Adoption of the Amended 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting calendar

a. Updates by staff
b. Adoption

10. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to 5 minutes regarding any issue

11. FINAL BOARD COMMENT

12. DIRECTOR COMMENTS

12. ADJOURNMENT
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Board Expiration Dates

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1-BOT Representative James Thering 11/20/2024

2-Chair Phil Squattrito 2/15/2023
3-Vice Chair Ryan Buckley 2/15/2022
4-Secretary Doug LaBelle II 2/15/2022

5 - Vice Secretary Stan Shingles 2/15/2024
6 Tera Albrecht 2/15/2024
7 Mike Darin 2/15/2022
8 Alex Fuller 2/15/2023
9 Jessica Lapp 2/15/2023

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1- PC Rep Ryan Buckley 2/15/2022
2 - Chair Andy Theisen 12/31/2022

3 - Vice Chair Liz Presnell 12/31/2022
4 - Secretary Judy Lannen 12/31/2022

5 - Brandon LaBelle 12/31/2022
Alt. #1 12/31/2022
Alt. #2 2/15/2021

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Doug LaBelle II 12/31/2022
2 Sarvjit Chowdhary 12/31/2022
3 Bryan Neyer 12/31/2022

Alt #1 Randy Golden 12/31/2022

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Colin Herren 12/31/2023
2 Richard Jakubiec 12/31/2021
3 Andy Theisen 12/31/2023

1 Mark Stuhldreher 12/31/2022
2 John Dinse 12/31/2023

1 Ruth Helwig 12/31/2023
2 Lynn Laskowsky 12/31/2025

Chippewa River District Library Board 4 year term

Planning Commission Board Members (9 Members) 3 year term

Construction Board of Appeals (3 Members) 2 year term

Hannah's Bark Park Advisory Board (2 Members from Township) 2 year term

Zoning Board of Appeals  Members (5 Members, 2 Alternates) 3 year term

Board of Review (3 Members) 2 year term
vacant seat
vacant seat
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Board Expiration Dates

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1-BOT Representative Bryan Mielke 11/202024

2 Thomas Kequom 4/14/2023
3 James Zalud 4/14/2023
4 Richard Barz 2/13/2025
5 Robert Bacon 1/13/2023
6 Marty Figg 6/22/2022
7 Sarvjit Chowdhary 1/20/2022
8 Cheryl Hunter 6/22/2023
9 Jeff Sweet 2/13/2025

10 2/13/2021
11 David Coyne 3/26/2022

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Kim Smith 12/31/2022
2

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Robert Sommerville 12/31/2022

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 - BOT Representative Kimberly Rice 11/20/2024
2 - PC Representative Mike Darin 8/15/2022
3 - Township Resident Jeff Siler 8/15/2023
4 - Township Resident Jeremy MacDonald 10/17/2022
5 - Member at large Phil Hertzler 8/15/2023

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 - City of Mt. Pleasant John Zang 12/31/2023
2 - City of Mt. Pleasant Judith Wagley 12/31/2022

1 -Union Township Stan Shingles 12/31/2023
2 - Union Township Allison Chiodini 12/31/2022
1- Mt. Pleasant Schools Lisa Diaz 12/31/2021

Cultural and  Recreational Commission (1 seat from Township) 3 year term
vacant seat 

Mid Michigan Area Cable Consortium (2 Members)

EDA Board Members (11 Members) 4 year term

Mid Michigan Aquatic Recreational Authority (2 seat from Township) 3 year term

Sidewalks and Pathways Prioritization Committee (2 year term -PC Appointments)

vacant seat
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION  
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Regular – Electronic Meeting 
  

A regular-electronic meeting of the Charter Township of Zoning Board of Appeals was held on 
December 1, 2021 as an electronic meeting through the Zoom meeting platform. 
 
Meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
Roll Call 
Present: 
Buckley (location: Union Township, Isabella County) 
Theisen (location: Union Township, Isabella County) 
Lannen (location: Union Township, Isabella County)  
Presnell (location Union Township, Isabella County)  
 
Excused:  Alternate member Brandon LaBelle would have been elevated to serve as a regular 
member for this meeting, to fill the vacancy on the Board of Appeals, but he gave notice 
beforehand that he would not be able to attend this meeting. 
 
Others Present 
Rodney Nanney, Community and Economic Development Department Director; Peter Gallinat, 
Zoning Administrator; and Amy Peak, Building Services Clerk 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Lannen moved Buckley supported to approve the agenda as presented. Vote:  Ayes: 4, Nays 0. 
Motion carried. 
 
Correspondence / Board Reports 
Buckley gave brief update on Planning Commission’s review of site plan for the County Jail.  This 
was approved with conditions.  Some of the conditions have been met and waiting on 
approvals from some remaining outside agencies.  Planning Commission also reviewed some of 
the amended language to our zoning ordinance and submitted to the Board for their review.  As 
well as some conversation on updated language for both private road ordinances and sidewalk 
committee and policy. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Presnell moved Lannen supported the approval of the September 1, 2021, minutes as 
presented.  Vote: Ayes: 4, Nays 0.  Motion carried.  
 
Public Comment: Restricted to (3) minutes regarding issues not on this Agenda 
Open – 7:09 p.m. 
No comments were offered. 
Closed – 7:09 p.m. 
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New Business 

A. PVAR21-03 – Applicant request an eight (8) foot setback variance from Section 
7.5.C.2.d requirements for a detached accessary building at 2257 E. Broomfield 
Road, a one (1) acre B4 (General Business District) Parcel in the SW ¼ of Section 21. 
 

1. Introduction by staff 
2. Public hearing 
3. Updates from staff and applicant 
4. Board of Appeals deliberation and action (approval, denial, approval with 

conditions, or postpone action 
 

Mr. Nanney introduced PVAR21-03 
No written correspondence was received. 
Public hearing opened by the Chair at 7:13 pm. No public comments offered. 
Updates given by staff and applicant.  
Deliberation held, which included discussion of and questions to the applicant and staff about: 

• Discussion of possible relocation of proposed structure within the property and 
associated topographic and access issues with alternative locations. 

• Questions about digitizing files and off-site storage as potential alternatives to the 
additional on-site storage building.  The applicant clarified that the new cold storage 
building is intended to be used for storage of business equipment, and that the files would 
remain stored in one of the principal building’s existing storage bays. 

• The Chair commented that the proposed cold storage building is not a permanent 
structure and questioned whether the Zoning Ordinance setback requirements apply.  
The applicant clarified that he has worked with the Building Official and Zoning 
Administrator to verify the code and ordinance requirements that apply to the project. 

• Discussion of whether or not the problem and resulting need for the variance was self-
created by the applicant or the applicant's predecessors.   

• The Chair acknowledged the significant improvements to the site as depicted on the 
minor site plan. 

• Discussion of whether or not an approval of the requested variance would increase the 
level of nonconformity for structures on the site, and whether a potential condition to 
remove the small nonconforming shed structure in the front yard would be appropriate 
as part of a variance approval action.    

• Discussion of and questions about doing substantial justice to the applicant and 
neighbors. 
 

Motion by Buckley, supported by Lannen, to deny the PVAR 21-03 application from Timothy and 
Lori Bebee for an eight (8) foot setback variance from the minimum ten (10) feet required from 
other buildings by Section 7.5.C.2.d. of the Zoning Ordinance, to allow for construction of a new 
detached accessory building on the one (1) acre parcel number 14-021-30-013-01 at 2257 E. 
Broomfield Road in the B-4 (General Business District) and in the southwest quarter of Section 
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21, after review of the variance criteria in Section 14.4.B.4. of the Zoning Ordinance and finding 
that: 

1. The expired building permit PB1800103 is not germane to this case because it was for a 
residential accessory structure and was issued prior to the land division that created this 
parcel under the former Zoning Ordinance No. 1991-5 that is no longer in effect. 

2. To be able to make use of an existing concrete pad would be a convenience for the 
applicant, but this existing condition does not constitute a practical difficulty to 
construction elsewhere on the lot and does not justify the requested variance. 

3. There are currently two (2) buildings on the parcel that do not fully meet setback 
requirements in a B-4 district.  If the variance is granted this would add a third building that 
does not fully meet setback requirements in the zoning district.  The existence of legal 
nonconforming structures on the parcel is not a valid reason to grant the requested variance.  

4. Granting the variance would only give justice to the applicant and not to the owners of 
other parcels in the area or the B-4 District.  

5. Although the applicant has a preferred location and there are some topographic challenges 
to development on the northern portion of the parcel, there are reasonable alternative 
locations on the parcel and adjacent to the existing developed area where the proposed 
accessory building can be constructed in a manner that fully conforms to the standards 
of Section 7.5 (Accessory Uses, Buildings, and Structures). 

6. The problem and resulting need for a variance are directly the result of the applicant’s 
actions and choices. 

Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:  Buckley, Lannen.  Nays:  Theisen, Presnell. Motion Failed. 
 
Motion by Buckley, supported by Lannen, to postpone action on the PVAR 21-03 application from 
Timothy and Lori Bebee for a variance at 2257 E. Broomfield Road (PID 14-021-30-013-01) to the 
next available regular meeting at which there can be 5 members present. 

Ayes: 4, Nays: 0.  Motion Carried. 

Close of Public Hearing at 8:02 pm. 

 
B. Approval of Annual Report to go before Planning Commission 

 
Motion by Buckley, supported by Lannen, to approve the Annual Report to go before the 
Planning Commission, with the change to note the postponement action taken at this meeting. 
Vote: Ayes: 4 Nays: 0.  Motion carried. 
 

C. Adoption of the 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting Calendar 
 
Motion by Lannen, supported by Presnell, to approve the adoption of the 2022 Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting Calendar. Vote: Ayes: 4 Nays: 0.  Motion carried. 
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Other Business - None 
 
Extended Public Comment: Restricted to 5 minutes regarding any issue 
Open: 8:07 pm 
Tim Bebee invited the Board to the location of the proposed variance to look at the property. 
Closed: 8:08 pm 
 
Final Board Comment 

• Theisen commented he appreciated the good discussion and expressed the importance 
of everyone’s input during deliberations. 

• Buckley appreciates the willingness and flexibility of the board to postpone action this 
evening so as to give applicant fair consideration. 

 
Director Comments 

• Mr. Nanney noted that the Township’s authority under the Open Meetings Act to hold 
electronic meetings is coming to an end this month, so our next meeting is likely to be in 
person in the Township Hall Board Room.  The Township will make masks available to 
any board member or attendee who would like one, and will do what is possible within 
the Board Room to provide for social distancing.  He asked the board members to reach 
out to him individually if they have any concerns or questions about returning to in-
person meetings. 

 
 
Adjournment 
Chair Theisen adjourned the meeting at 8:11 pm 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY:                        ___________________________________________ 
     Judy Lannen –Secretary 
                            – Vice Secretary 
 
 
(Recorded by Amy Peak) 
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From: tbebee@cms-d.com
To: Peter Gallinat
Cc: info@cms-d.com
Subject: Pending Zoning Board of Appeals - Request for Variance - 2257 East Broomfield Road.
Date: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 3:53:30 PM

Peter,
 
Per your telephone call, I am writing this email in response to the last ZBA meeting where it was
suggested by the ZBA Chairperson, as a compromise to perhaps swing one or both of the no votes,
to remove the existing small wood shed that is located south of my office building.  This was not
discussed in detail as the two parties who had voted no did not feel that it would change their
opinion nor their vote. 
 
I would prefer not to have to remove the shed as it would mean that I would have to purchase a
dumpster and dismantle the shed.  I had recently taken the old door off and started to remove the
bad flooring.  I was doing this to be able to utilize the shed for yard/landscape items.  The shed is old,
but is still structurally sound.  However, I do not believe that it would stand up to being moved.  Not
knowing whether or not I will be granted the variance for my proposed larger shed on the North side
of my current building, this may be the only shed that I am allowed.
 
If removing the shed would allow for my variance request to be granted, I would reluctantly comply. 
Spending additional moneys and time for the dumpster and the dismantle, just to remove a shed
that is not hurting anything is not what I would prefer.
 
I would be willing to discuss this item further with the ZBA Members, if they feel that this would
change their feelings on granting the variance request.
 
Also,
 
At the last meeting, I had extended an offer to the members to come out and walk the site to look at
the existing grades that I am dealing with and discuss why I am requesting the variance.  To date, I

have not heard from anyone.  The offer still stands, but our office will be closed from December 24th

to January 3rd and I will be out of State from the morning of December 26th to the evening of

January 3rd.
 
Respectfully,
 
Tim  Signature
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Community and Economic Development Department 
2010 S. Lincoln Rd. 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 
989-772-4600 ext. 232 
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VARIANCE REPORT 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals DATE: November 23, 2021 

FROM: Rodney C. Nanney, AICP 
Community and Economic Development Director 

ZONING: B-4, General Business 
District 

PROJECT: PVAR21-02 Application for an eight (8) foot setback variance from the minimum 
ten (10) feet required from other buildings by Section 7.5.C.2.d. of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for construction of a new detached accessory building at 2257 
E. Broomfield Road, a one (1) acre parcel in the B-4 (General Business District) and 
in the SW ¼ of Section 21. 

PARCEL(S): 14-021-30-013-01  

OWNER(S): Bebee Timothy E & Lori Kay 

LOCATION: Approximately one (1) acre parcel located at 2257 E. Broomfield Road in the SW ¼ 
of Section 21. 

EXISTING USE: Office Building for CMS&D ADJACENT ZONING: B4, R-1 

ACTION REQUESTED:  To hold a public hearing, review, and take action on the setback variance 
request per Section 14.4.B.4 (Variances) 

Background Information 

Minor site plan application and nonconforming site. 

This variance request was in response to a minor site plan application recently submitted to the 
Township for administrative approval, which included the addition of two carport structures and 
the 448 square foot shed.  This site qualified as a nonconforming site, since it was originally 
developed prior to current B-4 District site development standards.  The purpose of Section 12.5 
(Nonconforming Sites) is to encourage improvements to existing sites in the Township that were 
developed before the site design requirements of this ordinance were established or amended. 
The applicant has proposed three (3) improvements that bring the site closer into compliance 
with Zoning Ordinance No. 20-06, including a new sidewalk, down-shielded exterior lighting, and 
new landscaping.   

The proposed location of the new carports was found to satisfy the applicable Ordinance 
standards, but the location of the 448 square foot shed requires a variance.  

History of the parcel and existing structures.  

The subject parcel was created by a metes and bounds land division in 2018, just prior to being 
purchased by the applicant.  Prior to the division, the subject parcel had been part of a larger 
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tract of land associated with an existing single-family dwelling and land previously used for 
agricultural purposes.   

The existing building now used for the CMS&D offices was originally lawfully constructed under 
the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time as a detached accessory structure for the residence.  
After the division and change of use, the principal building on the subject parcel is considered to 
be a legal nonconforming building because of noncompliance with the minimum required side 
yard setback in the B-4 (General Business) zoning district.  There is also a smaller shed on the 
parcel located closer to E. Broomfield Road, which also does not conform to the minimum side 
yard setback requirement for this type of structure under the current Ordinance. 

History of the previous building permit.  

As noted in the applicant’s 11/7/2021 letter, the previous owner of the larger tract of land had 
sought and was granted a building permit (permit no. PB1800103) for a detached accessory 
structure in the same location that they are proposing.  It was applied for in August of 2018 and 
expired in September of 2019.  An existing concrete pad was poured during the period of time, 
but no building was constructed.   

At the time the PB1800103 building permit was processed in 2018, the proposed accessory 
structure did not meet the threshold in effect at the time to qualify as an accessory building 
subject to zoning approval.  This threshold was based in part on a June 2017 interpretation of the 
former Zoning Ordinance No. 1991-5 by the ZBA that an accessory structure would only be 
subject to Zoning Ordinance standards (including the 10.0 foot building setback) if it was on a 
permanent foundation (“anything attached to something having permanent location on the 
ground”).  Adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance No. 20-06 in September of 2020, which 
included updated definitions and updated standards for these structures, caused this 2017 
interpretation to become void and of no effect.   

Had the previous owner’s building project been completed in 2018 under the former Zoning 
Ordinance No. 1991-5, the resulting structure would have been legally-nonconforming under the 
current Zoning Ordinance No. 20-06.  When the applicant approached the Township in 2021 
about the proposed cold storage building for his business, the Zoning Administrator confirmed 
that the expired 2018 permit could not be renewed, that a new building permit approval would 
be required for this project, and that the project would need to meet current Zoning Ordinance 
standards.   

Review Comments 
Section 4.4.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the standards for consideration of variance 
request by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Upon finding that “practical difficulties” exist based on 
the factors noted below, the Board of Appeals may choose to authorize a variance from the 
dimensional (i.e., height, bulk, setback) requirements of the Zoning Ordinance by varying or 
modifying the provision in a limited manner so that the spirit of this Ordinance is observed, public 
safety secured, and substantial justice done. 
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The Board of Appeals may grant a requested variance upon finding that “practical difficulties” 
exist and that the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property 
and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in the same zoning district.  In 
determining whether practical difficulties exist, the Board of Appeals is required to consider each 
of the four (4) variance factors from Section 14.4.B.4., which are listed in the following table in 
bold printed text.  Staff review comments follow under each factor: 

Section 14.4.B.4.a. (Variances) 

i. 

Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density 
or other non-use matters, will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose or will render ordinance conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

Section 7.5.C.2.d does not prohibit the applicant from having a detached accessory building to 
use for cold storage.  The applicant has indicated that there are geographic restrictions for much 
of the northern part of the parcel.  Specifically, that once you are 21-22 feet north of the existing 
principal building there is a significant downward slope in the grade (see sheet 2 of 4 in the site 
plan set to view the existing topographic contours of the site).  Staff agrees that this condition 
creates challenges to development on the northern portion of the parcel.  

However, this only affects part of the property. The proposed location of the new accessory 
building is not the only place on the southern portion of the parcel where a detached accessory 
building could be placed.  There is room east of the existing concrete pad and north of the parking 
area where an accessory building of the same size as proposed could be placed in a manner that 
could conform to Zoning Ordinance standards.  A new concrete pad would need to be poured.  

It is the opinion of staff that strict compliance with the ten (10) foot setback standard will not 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a detached accessory building. 

ii. 

The variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property owners. 

The applicant’s 11/7/2021 letter includes a statement that, “This parcel has several unique 
features that make expansion very difficult.”  The letter than specifically references setback 
standards that make expansion of the principal office building (a legal nonconforming structure) 
very difficult.   

The letter includes outdated references to a 20.0 foot side yard setback requirement in the B-4 
District.  A text amendment went into effect on 11/22/2021 that reduced the side yard setbacks 
in this District to 10.0 feet, which would potentially allow for an addition to be constructed off 
the northeast corner of the office building without increasing the existing nonconformity. 

In addition, the letter also notes that a detached accessory building (proposed for cold storage) 
is subject to a lesser side yard setback standard, meaning that there are other suitable locations 
within the lot boundaries where this cold storage building could be lawfully constructed. 

It is the opinion of staff that granting the variance will benefit the applicant because it will allow 
convenient use of an existing concrete pad for construction, but would not be consistent with the 
principle of doing substantial justice to both the applicant and other property owners that have 
been required to meet the Ordinance requirements for their projects.   
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Section 14.4.B.4.a. (Variances) 

iii. 

A lesser variance than requested will not give substantial relief to the applicant and/or be 
consistent with justice to other property owners. 

There are currently two (2) buildings on the parcel that do not fully meet setback requirements 
in a B-4 district.  If the variance is granted this would add a third building that does not fully meet 
setback requirements in the zoning district.  The existence of legal nonconforming structures on 
the parcel is not a valid reason to grant the requested variance.  

A lesser variance would not give the relief needed for the proposed location.  It is the opinion of 
staff that a lesser variance would also not be consistent with justice to other property owners 
that have been required to meet the Ordinance requirements for their projects.  

iv. 

The problem and resulting need for the variance has not been self-created by the applicant 
and/or the applicant's predecessors.  

The applicant referenced the expired building permit PB1800103 in their 11/7/2021 letter as a 
potential reason to consider this variance.  However, this expired permit is not germane to this 
case, because it applied to a residential (not a commercial) accessory structure and was issued 
prior to the land division that created this parcel under the former Zoning Ordinance No. 1991-5 
that is no longer in effect. 

In addition, the applicant’s choice and preference to make use of an existing concrete pad is a 
convenience, but this existing condition does not constitute a practical difficulty to construction 
elsewhere on the lot and does not justify the requested variance. 

It is the opinion of staff that the problem and resulting need for a variance are directly the result 
of the applicant’s actions and choices. 

ZBA Review and Deliberation 
Following the hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall review the application materials, 
together with any reports and recommendations, and any public comments.  The Board of 
Appeals shall identify and evaluate all relevant factors and shall then take action by motion to 
approve, deny or approve with conditions the variance application, or to postpone further 
consideration of the application to a date certain with any request for additional information or 
answers to questions needed for an informed decision.  

Key Findings 
1. The expired building permit PB1800103 is not germane to this case because it applied to 

a residential accessory structure and was issued prior to the land division that created 
this parcel under the former Zoning Ordinance No. 1991-5 that is no longer in effect. 

2. To be able to make use of an existing concrete pad would be a convenience for the 
applicant, but this existing condition does not constitute a practical difficulty to 
construction elsewhere on the lot and does not justify the requested variance. 
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3. There are currently two (2) buildings on the parcel that do not fully meet setback 
requirements in a B-4 district.  If the variance is granted this would add a third building that 
does not fully meet setback requirements in the zoning district.  The existence of legal 
nonconforming structures on the parcel is not a valid reason to grant the requested variance.   

4. Granting the variance would only give justice to the applicant and not to the owners of 
other parcels in the area or the B-4 District.  

5. Although the applicant has a preferred location and there are some topographic challenges 
to development on the northern portion of the parcel, there are reasonable alternative 
locations on the parcel and adjacent to the existing developed area where the proposed 
accessory building can be constructed in a manner that fully conforms to the standards 
of Section 7.5 (Accessory Uses, Buildings, and Structures). 

6. The problem and resulting need for a variance are directly the result of the applicant’s 
actions and choices. 

Recommendations 
The application is ready for Zoning Board of Appeals review and action.  Any action on this 
variance application should be in the form of a motion to approve or deny the requested 
variance.  As part of its review and deliberation, the Board of Appeals should identify specific 
findings of fact regarding the application’s consistency with the applicable criteria for variance 
approval as noted in our report, which should be incorporated into the motion. 

Per Section 14.4.B.5. (Conditions), the Board of Appeals may impose conditions or limitations 
upon any affirmative decision, as it may deem reasonable and necessary in accordance with the 
purposes of this Ordinance and the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, and the specific limiting factors 
noted in this Section. 

Please contact me at (989) 772-4600 ext. 232, or via email at rnanney@uniontownshipmi.com, 
with any questions about this information. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney C. Nanney, AICP 
Community and Economic Development Director 
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Draft Motions:  Variance Application 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE:   

Motion by _________________________, supported by _________________________, to approve 
the PVAR 21-02 application from Timothy and Lori Bebee for an eight (8) foot setback variance from 
the minimum ten (10) feet required from other buildings by Section 7.5.C.2.d. of the Zoning Ordinance, 
to allow for construction of a new detached accessory building on the one (1) acre parcel number 14-
021-30-013-01 at 2257 E. Broomfield Road in the B-4 (General Business District) and in the southwest 
quarter of Section 21, after review of the variance criteria in Section 14.4.B.4. of the Zoning Ordinance 
and finding that: 

1. To require the applicant to pour a new concrete pad or foundation for this new building would 
constitute a practical difficulty to construction that justifies the requested variance. 

2. Granting the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and to the owners of other 
parcels in the area or the B-4 District by: ____________________________________________  

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

3. There is no other location on the southern portion of the parcel beyond the existing concrete 
pad where the proposed accessory building could reasonably be located. 

4. The following facts demonstrate that the problem and resulting need for a variance are not the 
result of the applicant’s actions and choices: _________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Approval of this variance is subject to the following conditions: 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

MOTION TO POSTPONE ACTION:   

Motion by _________________________, supported by _________________________, to postpone 
action on the PVAR 21-02 application from Timothy and Lori Bebee for a variance at 2257 E. Broomfield 
Road (PID 14-021-30-013-01) to the ___________________  ____, 2022 regular meeting, with a 
request that: 

 The applicant provide the following items of additional information necessary for a decision: _____ 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 The Township Attorney be asked to provide counsel and direction on the following legal questions: 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Township staff take action to ________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Draft Motions:  Variance Application 

MOTION TO DENY THE VARIANCE:   

Motion by _________________________, supported by _________________________, to deny the 
PVAR 21-02 application from Timothy and Lori Bebee for an eight (8) foot setback variance from the 
minimum ten (10) feet required from other buildings by Section 7.5.C.2.d. of the Zoning Ordinance, to 
allow for construction of a new detached accessory building on the one (1) acre parcel number 14-021-
30-013-01 at 2257 E. Broomfield Road in the B-4 (General Business District) and in the southwest 
quarter of Section 21, after review of the variance criteria in Section 14.4.B.4. of the Zoning Ordinance 
and finding that: 

1. The expired building permit PB1800103 is not germane to this case because it was for a 
residential accessory structure and was issued prior to the land division that created this parcel 
under the former Zoning Ordinance No. 1991-5 that is no longer in effect. 

2. To be able to make use of an existing concrete pad would be a convenience for the applicant, 
but this existing condition does not constitute a practical difficulty to construction elsewhere 
on the lot and does not justify the requested variance. 

3. There are currently two (2) buildings on the parcel that do not fully meet setback requirements in a 
B-4 district.  If the variance is granted this would add a third building that does not fully meet setback 
requirements in the zoning district.  The existence of legal nonconforming structures on the parcel 
is not a valid reason to grant the requested variance.   

4. Granting the variance would only give justice to the applicant and not to the owners of other 
parcels in the area or the B-4 District.  

5. Although the applicant has a preferred location and there are some topographic challenges to 
development on the northern portion of the parcel, there are reasonable alternative locations on 
the parcel and adjacent to the existing developed area where the proposed accessory building 
can be constructed in a manner that fully conforms to the standards of Section 7.5 (Accessory 
Uses, Buildings, and Structures). 

6. The problem and resulting need for a variance are directly the result of the applicant’s actions 
and choices. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION 
Scheduled Meetings for 2022 

 
 

 

 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES: (Second and Fourth Wednesday of each Month) 

January 12 April 6 (Joint Meeting)  June 22 September 28 
January 26 April 13 July13 October 12 
February 9 April 27 July 27 October 26 
February 23 May 11 August 10 November 9  
March 9 
March 23 

May 25 
June 8 

August 24 
September 14 

November 22 (Tuesday) 
December 14 

 
BOARD OF REVIEW: 

 

EDA (Third Tuesday of each Month) All meetings begin at 4:30p.m. 

January 18 April 19 July 26 Informational September 20 
February 15 May 17 August 16 Informational October 18 
March 15 

 

 

June 21 **regular meeting to follow  November 15 
April 6 (Joint Meeting) 

 

 

July 19 August 16 December 20 
    

PLANNING COMMISSION: (Third Tuesday of each Month)  
*Sidewalks and Pathways Prioritization Committee invited to January18th meeting  

January 18* April 19 August 16 December 20 
February 15 May 17 September 20  
March 15 
April 6 (Joint Meeting) 

June 21 
July 19 

October 18 
November 15 
 
 

 

SIDEWALKS AND PATHWAYS PRIORITIZATION COMMITTEE: (Meets Quarterly) 
 

January 18 February 22            April 6   April 26  

 

October 27 

 

 

             (Joint Meeting) 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: (First Wednesday of each Month) 

January 5  April 6 (Joint Meeting) July 6   October 5 
February 2 May 4 August 3 November 2 
March 2 
 

June 1 
 

September 7 December 7 

JOINT MEETING DATE: (Board of Trustees, ZBA, Planning Commission, EDA, and Sidewalks and Pathways 
Prioritization Committee) Date April 6 7:00pm 

 
All the above meetings are to be held at the Union Township Hall, 2010 S. Lincoln Road.  All meetings except for the Board of Review and EDA start at 7:00 p.m.  
Minutes and Agendas may be obtained at the Township Hall, during regular business hours.  Phone 989-772-4600 
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